
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

801 BURLINGTON AVENUE 
 

May 23, 2018 
7:00 p.m. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Call to Order 

2. Roll Call 

3. Approval of Minutes – February 22, 2017 

4. Other Business 

a. 18-ZBA-0003:  A petition seeking a zoning exception to vertically extend 
a non-conforming wall.  The property is currently zoned R-2, Residential 
Detached House 2.  The property is located to the south of the intersection 
of Turvey Lane and Turvey Court, commonly known as 5312 Turvey Court, 
Downers Grove, IL (PIN 09-07-405-020). Leigh and Steve Buehler, 
Petitioner and Owner. 

5. Adjournment 

 
THIS TENTATIVE REGULAR AGENDA MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE 
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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

FEBRUARY 22 MINUTES 
 
Call to Order 
In the absence of Chairperson Majauskas, Chairman Pro Tem McCann (hereinafter Chairman 
McCann) called the meeting to order at 7:02 PM.  
 
Roll Call 
Present: Ms. Eberhardt, Mr. Frost, Mr. McCann, Mr. Werner 
Absent: Mr. Domijan, Ms. Grove, Ch. Majauskas 
A quorum was established. 
 
Staff:  Stan Popovich, Director of Community Development 

Enza Petrarca, Village Attorney 
Rebecca Leitschuh, Senior Planner 

  Swati Pandey, Planner 
 
Minutes of August 24, 2016 meeting 
 
Mr. Werner moved, seconded by Ms. Eberhardt, to approve the minutes of the August 16, 
2016 meeting as amended. 
 
All in favor.  The Motion passed unanimously.  
 
Meeting Procedures  
 
Chairman McCann asked those in attendance to silence their phones.  He reviewed the 
procedures to be followed during the meeting, noting that there were no petitions before the 
Board.  However, there would be a presentation made for Zoning Board of Appeals training.  
Chairman McCann then asked called upon the presenter. 
 

•••••••••• 

Training Presentation: 

Mr. Scott Day, Attorney with the firm of Day Robert & Morrison, P.C., introduced himself and 
asked the members of the Board about their experience.  He then reviewed information with the 
Board as shown in the Zoning Board of Appeals Training Course by Day Robert & Morrison, 
P.C. dated February 22, 2017, as previously distributed to the Board members and attached 
hereto.   

Mr. Day responded to questions from the Board as to procedures to be followed in the conduct of 
public hearings, attendance, general meetings, making motions, public comments, and the 
Village’s Zoning Ordinance regulations, etc.  He indicated if Board members had any changes 
they felt should be considered as part of the Zoning Ordinance they could contact his office.   
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••••••••••••••• 

 

ADJOURNMENT: 

Mr. Werner moved to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Ms. Eberhardt. 

All in favor.  The Motion carried unanimously.   

Chairman McCann adjourned the meeting at 8:44 PM. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Tonie Harrington 
Recording Secretary 



VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
REPORT FOR THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MAY 23, 2018 AGENDA 
 

 
SUBJECT:                                              TYPE:                                      SUBMITTED BY: 
 

 

18-ZBA-0003 

5312 Turvey Court 

 

 

 

Zoning Exception 

 
 

Scott Williams, AICP 

Senior Planner 
 
REQUEST 
The petitioner is seeking a zoning exception to allow the construction of a second story addition 6.67 feet from 

the southeast property line where 10.08 feet is required per Section 2.030 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

NOTICE 
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice requirements. 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

OWNER & Leigh and Steve Buehler 

APPLICANT: 5312 Turvey Court 

 Downers Grove, IL 60515 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 

EXISTING ZONING: R-2, Residential Detached House 2 

EXISTING LAND USE: Detached House 

PROPERTY SIZE: 25,470 square feet (0.58 acres) 

PIN:   09-07-405-020 

 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES 

  ZONING    FUTURE LAND USE 

NORTH: R-2, Residential Detached House 2 Single-Family Detached 

SOUTH: R-2, Residential Attached House 2 Single-Family Detached 

WEST: R-2, Residential Detached House 2 Institutional/Public 

EAST:  R-2, Residential Detached House 2 Single-Family Detached 

       

ANALYSIS 
 
SUBMITTALS 
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Department of Community 

Development and attached to the report as noted: 

 

1. Application/Petition for Public Hearing 

2. Location Map  

3. Project Summary/Narrative  

4. Plat of Survey  

5. Site Plan 

6. Elevations  
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7. Floor Plans  

8. Photos  

9. Neighbor Letter 

10. Forest Preserve District letter 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION  
The petitioner is requesting a zoning exception to vertically extend a one-story section of an existing home 

located within the required side setback in order to construct a second story addition.  The approximately 

25,470-square-foot property is located to the south of the intersection of Turvey Lane and Turvey Court 

and is zoned R-3, Residential Detached House 3.  Because the house is not parallel to the southeast property 

line, a corner area of the existing one-story section encroaches into the required side (interior) setback.  The 

following vertical extensions with the required side setback are proposed: 

 A 3’6” wide section of the non-conforming south wall  

 A 17’ wide section of the non-conforming east wall  

 

These vertical wall extensions of this second story addition do not comply with Section 2.030 of the Zoning 

Ordinance if an exception is not granted.   

 

The existing one-story portion of the house is setback 6’8” at the southeast corner from the side property 

line as opposed to the ten-foot minimum requirement per Section 2.030 of the Zoning Ordinance Section 

2.030. Any vertical extension of the walls in this area would extend the non-conforming structure and 

requires a zoning exception. The building is considered a legal non-conforming structure as it was lawfully 

constructed but has been deemed non-conforming due to Zoning Ordinance revisions.  The petitioner is 

requesting an exception to vertically extend this corner area to allow for a second story addition.    

 

An interior remodel of the two-story home along with the second story addition will complete the master 

suite.  The master bathroom will be located in the footprint of the new addition. The picture window on the 

east wall is located in a recessed inlet in order to meet the required side setback.  The exterior material of 

the proposed addition is uniformed throughout the entire exterior of the home and is compatible with 

neighboring single family properties.  Aside from the current non-conforming setback, the new addition 

will meet all requirements within the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

ANALYSIS 
Exception from the Zoning Ordinance, Vertical Extension of an existing wall in a required setback 

As noted above, the petitioner is requesting an exception from the required side (interior) setback to 

construct a second story addition where it is prohibited per Section 2.030 of the Zoning Ordinance.  To 

grant the exception, the exception must meet the Zoning Exception standards and review criteria in Section 

12.080.G and also the nonconforming structure alterations criteria in Section 11.040.C.2 of the Zoning 

Ordinance. 

 

As noted below, staff finds that all standards associated with the proposed vertical wall extension have been 

met.  Based on the analysis below, staff recommends approval of the exception. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
The petitioner has outlined the request in the attached narrative letter and supplemental documents.  The 

petitioner will further address the proposal and justification to support the requested exception to the Board 

at the public hearing.   

Section 28.12.080.G Standards and Review Criteria 

Zoning Exceptions require evaluation per Section 12.080 of the Zoning Ordinance, Standards and Review 

Criteria:  “Zoning exceptions may be approved by the zoning board of appeals only when the board 
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determines that any specific standards associated with the authorized zoning exception and the following 

general approval criteria have been met:”   

 

(1) The exception is consistent with all relevant purpose and intent statements of this zoning ordinance and 

general purpose and intent of the comprehensive plan. 

The purpose of the Zoning Ordinance (Section 1.060) is to protect and promote the public health, safety 

and general welfare and implement the policies and goals of the comprehensive plan.  The proposed 

addition will not cause harm to the health, safety and general welfare of the community or immediate 

neighborhood.  The proposed addition will meet the Comprehensive Plan recommendations to provide a 

variety of housing types, re-invest in the current housing stock, and ensure that quality housing stock 

remains a staple of the community.  This standard is met. 

 

(2) The exception will not have substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties, character of the 

area, or public health, safety and general welfare.   

The proposed addition will not have an adverse impact on adjacent properties, the character of the area or 

the public health, safety and welfare.  The proposed vertical extension meets all other bulk requirements 

of the Zoning Ordinance, including height.  The addition would complement the character of the area. This 

standard is met. 

 

(3) The exception will be constructed so as not to dominate the immediate vicinity or to interfere with the 

use and development of neighboring properties in accordance with district regulations. 

The addition continues a small portion of the existing structure vertically.  The height of the addition will 

not exceed the height of the main two-story portion of the house. The scale of the proposed addition is 

consistent with the surrounding homes in the vicinity.  This standard is met. 

 

(4) The exception demonstrates high-quality design and uses construction materials and colors that are 

compatible with other structures on the property and other properties in the vicinity. 

The proposed siding, trim and roofing materials will be constructed of typical residential construction 

materials and will match the existing in size, character and colors.  The structure is compatible with other 

nearby single family residential properties.  This standard is met. 

 

(5) Adverse impacts resulting from the exception will be mitigated to the maximum extent feasible. 
The petitioner has not included any windows that allow for the direct view of adjacent residential uses in 

the non-conforming section of the addition.  The applicant has specially designed a recessed inlet for the 

main picture window on the east elevation so as to comply with the setback requirements.  The transom 

windows that encroach within the required setback are seven and one-half feet in height from the second 

story floor. The proposed addition meets all other bulk requirements of the R-2 zoning district and mitigates 

any impacts to the maximum extent. This standard is met. 

 

Section 28.11.040.C Alterations and Expansions 
Additionally, extensions of an existing building wall located within a required setback also requires 

conformance with Section 11.040.C.2 of the Zoning Ordinance:  “A structure with a nonconforming setback 

may not be expanded horizontally or vertically within the required setback area, except that the Zoning 

Board of Appeals may approve either a horizontal or vertical extension of the non-conforming exterior 

walls of a detached house in accordance with the zoning exception procedures of Section 12.080.  In order 

to approve such horizontal or vertical extension, the Zoning Board of Appeals must find that all of the 

following criteria have been met:” 

 
a) The extended wall will comply with all other applicable lot and building regulations (other than the 

nonconforming setback). 
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The proposed addition will comply with all other applicable lot and building regulations, including building 

height, as outlined in Section 2.030 of the Zoning Ordinance.  This standard is met. 

 

b) The extension will not obstruct farther into the required setback than the existing exterior building 

wall and will not extend the horizontal length of the nonconforming building wall more than 15% 

of its existing length. 

The proposed addition is a vertical extension of the wall and will not obstruct farther into the required 

setback than the existing exterior building wall.  The vertical extension will remain six feet, eight inches 

from the south-east property line at its nearest point. This standard is met.   

 

c) The horizontal or vertical wall extension does not include windows that allow views onto an abutting 

lot occupied by a detached house. 

The proposed vertical extension does not include any windows that provide a direct view onto abutting 

properties. The main picture window complies with the side setback requirement.  The two transom 

windows in the setback are seven-and-one-half feet in height above the second story floor, thereby 

precluding direct views onto the adjacent properties. This standard is met. 

 

d) The appearance of the expansion will be compatible with the adjacent property and neighborhood. 

The proposed appearance will be compatible with the surrounding two-story homes in the immediate 

vicinity and neighborhood.  It maintains the appearance of a detached single family structure.  This 

standard is met.  

 

e) The expansion will not be detrimental to the existing character of development in the immediate 

neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare. 

The proposed vertical extension will not be detrimental to the existing character or endanger the public 

health, safety or general welfare.  The proposed addition meets all bulk and building regulations, except 

the nonconforming setback. The proposed two-story home is consistent with the existing character of the 

neighborhood.  This standard is met. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Based on the analysis above, staff finds the standards and criteria for granting an exception have been 

met.  As such, staff recommends approval of the requested exception subject to the following condition: 

 

1. The vertical wall exception shall substantially conform to the staff report and architectural 

drawings prepared by Bryan Associates Inc. Architects, dated May 7, 2018, except as such 

plans may be modified to conform to the Village codes and ordinances. 

 

Staff Report Approved By: 

 
     

Stanley J. Popovich, AICP 

Director of Community Development 

 
SP:sw 

-att 
 

P:\P&CD\PROJECTS\ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS\2018 ZBA Petitions\18-ZBA-0003 5312 Turvey Ct. Exception\Staff Report 18-ZBA-
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